
 

 

 

Date of meeting 
 

Monday, 15 July 2013  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Training Room 1 - Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Nick Lamper 
01782 742227 

   
  

 
 

Audit and Risk Committee 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 Apologies    

2 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING   (Pages 1 - 4) 

 Held on 15 April 2013, to be signed as a correct record. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest    

4 Audit Committee - Terms of Reference   (Pages 5 - 8) 

5 Audit Committee - Plan of Work 2013/14   (Pages 9 - 12) 

6 Health and Safety Annual Report   (Pages 13 - 22) 

7 Corporate Risk Management   (Pages 23 - 70) 

8 Treasury Management Report 2012/13   (Pages 71 - 78) 

9 Draft Statement of Accounts 2012/13   (Pages 79 - 162) 

10 External Audit Plan 2013/14   (Pages 163 - 182) 

11 Grant Certification Work Plan   (Pages 183 - 190) 

12 Adoption of Internal Audit High Risk Recommendations and 
Summary of Assurance 1 January to 31 March 2013   

(Pages 191 - 196) 

13 Internal Audit Section - Annual Report 2012-13   (Pages 197 - 212) 

14 Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit Committee   (Pages 213 - 220) 

15 Review of the Effectiveness of the System of Internal Audit   (Pages 221 - 252) 

16 Annual Governance Statement   (Pages 253 - 266) 

17 Urgent Business    

 
Members: Councillors Waring (Chair), Loades (Vice-Chair), Mrs Peers, Turner, 

Mrs Cornes, Hambleton and Mrs Shenton 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 

attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 



Audit and Risk Committee - 15/04/13 

1 

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 

 
7.00 pm, Monday, 15 April 2013 

 
Present:-  Councillor Paul Waring – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Jones, Mrs Peers, Stringer and Turner 

 
In attendance: Kelvin Turner (Executive Director, Resources and Support 

Services), Mark Bailey (Head of Business Improvement and 
Partnerships), Paul Clisby (Head of Central Services), Liz 
Dodd (Audit Manager) and Nick Lamper (Senior Member 
Services Officer) 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor David Loades and Phil 
Butters, the independent member. 
 

2. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 February 2013 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the chair. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT: JANUARY - MARCH 2013  

 
A report was submitted providing an update on progress in enhancing and 
embedding risk management for the period January to March 2013, including 
progress in managing the identified corporate risks. 
 
Mark Bailey, Head of Business Improvement and Partnerships, answered members’ 
questions and provided further information on individual risks. 
 
It was also reported that a list of upcoming Bills and Acts of Parliament potentially 
affecting the council would be provided at the next meeting of the committee. 
 
Resolved: That the progress made in managing the risks identified within the 

Strategic, Operational, Project and Partnership Risk Registers, and 
the new risks identified between January and March 2013, be noted. 

 
5. REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S ANTI-FRAUD AND ANTI-CORRUPTION 

FRAMEWORK  

 
A report was submitted as part of the annual review of the above policies.  There had 
been no new legislative changes since the last review and therefore the policies 
remained unchanged. 
 
A number of initiatives were in hand, including an upcoming Fraud Awareness Week 
and a range of staff training delivered both through the e-learning tool and also face-

Public Document Pack Agenda
[...]
aff on 9 November 2012 and 18 March 
2013. 

Page 3



Audit and Risk Committee - 15/04/13 

 

4 

 
The changes would not affect the council’s ability to utilise overt surveillance and 
other techniques in its detection and enforcement activities. 
 
Resolved: 

 
(1) That the Policy and Guidance on the Use of RIPA be endorsed and 

adopted; 
(2) That reports be submitted to the committee on an annual basis to update 

it on any amendments made to the policy as a result of recommendations 
from the Office of the Surveillance Commissioners or future legislative 
changes to ensure it remains fit for purpose; and 

(3) That an internal report be submitted following any use by the council of 
the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000. 

 
10. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business. 
 

11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
The chair consulted the committee on a proposal to move its next meeting from the 
scheduled date of 1 July 2013 to the alternative of 15 July 2013 to avoid other 
commitments.  The proposal received general support and arrangements would be 
put in hand to effect this change, subject to consultation with the chair of the 
Standards Committee in relation to the rearrangement of the meeting of that 
committee currently scheduled for 15 July. 
 
 
 
 

COUNCILLOR PAUL WARING 

Chair 

 
The meeting concluded at 7.55 pm. 

Page 4



 

1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE 
             COMMITTEE 

 
Date 15 July 2013   

 

1. HEADING  Audit Committee Terms of Reference 
 

Submitted by:  Audit Manager   

 

Portfolio: Finance and Resources 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

 

Purpose of the Report   To remind members of the Terms of Reference in respect of the  
Audit and Risk committee 

 

 

 

Recommendations That the Terms of Reference be noted 
 
Reasons There have been no changes to the Terms of Reference, this report is a reminder to 
members with regards to the work of the  committee and 
[...]
codes of practice are 

to be reduced. 

 

 

13. CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY SERVICES  

 

 

13.1 The Corporate Health and Safety Officer retired from the Authority in August 

2012. A review of the future delivery of the service has been undertaken with 

a decision being made to re appoint a fulltime Officer to the position. 

 

13.2 The interviews where undertaken in April and the new Corporate Health and 

Safety Officer will Commence work on the 1
st

 July 2013. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 22



 

 

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM  
TO THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 

 
15 July 2013 

 
CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT  
 
Submitted by:  Head of Business Improvement and Partnerships 
 
Portfolio: Communications, Policy and Partnerships  
 
Ward(s) affected: All 

 

Purpose of the Report  
 
To provide to Members the updated Risk Management Policy and Strategy documents as 
appended. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Committee is asked to:- 
 

(a) Note the updated Risk Management Policy & Strategy found at Appendix 1. 
 
(b) Approve the minor changes as listed on the documents appended. 
 
(c) Make any suggestions for further changes as deemed necessary. 

 
Reasons 
 
The risk management process was previously adopted in 2011 to allow for changes in the way the 
council recognises and rates risks.  The review is in line with the recommendations of both ALARM 
(Association of Local Authority Risk Managers) and Governance arrangements. 
 
The report allows Members of the Committee to review the Risk Management Policy & Strategy to 
understand the way the council views risks and to guide them in their roles and responsibilities 
when dealing with decisions that will affect the council, partners and stakeholders in the Borough. 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The attached documents were previously agreed in 2011 after a full review of the old Policy 

and Strategy documents. They were also reviewed, amended and updated in 2012. 
 

2. Issues 
 

2.1 None 
 
3. Outcom
[...]
 TO AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 
 

Date 15 July 2013 
 
 
1. Treasury Management Annual Report 2012/13 
 

Submitted by: Head of Finance  
 
Portfolio: Finance and Resources  
 
Ward(s) affected: All indirectly  
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To receive the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2012/13 and to review the Treasury 
Management activity for this period. 
 
Recommendations  
 
a) That the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2012/13 be received prior to submission 
to Council on 11 September 2013. 

 
b) That the Actual Prudential Indicators contained within the report be received prior to 
submission to Council on 11 September 2013. 

 
Reasons 
 
The CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice on Treasury Management (revised in 
November 2011) recommends that Members should be informed on Treasury Management 
activities at least twice a year.  It was resolved that the Audit and Risk Committee would monitor 
and oversee the delivery of the Treasury Management Strategy.  A half yearly report was submitted 
to the Audit and Risk Committee in November 2012 covering the period 01 April – 30 September 
2012. The annual report covering 2012/13 is now presented to the Audit and Risk Committee prior 
to submission to Council on 11 September 2013.   
 

 
 

1. Background 
 

1.1 The CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management (revised in November 2011) 
recommends that Members should be informed on Treasury Management activities at least 
twice a year.  It was resolved that the Audit and Risk Committee would monitor and oversee 
the delivery of the Treasury Management Strategy. This will be achieved through the receipt 
of a half yearly and annual Treasury Management Report. 

 
1.2 This report therefore ensures that this Council is embracing Best Practice in accordance with 

CIPFA’s recommendations in the CIPFA Code of Practice.  
 

1.3 Treasury Management operations are carried out in accordance with policies laid down in the 
currently approved Treasury Ma
[...]
d.  
 
b) That the financing of capital expenditure incurred during 2012/13, as set out in 
Appendix 2 be approved. 
 
Reasons 
 
It is a statutory requirement, contained in the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 that 
the Council produces a Statement of Accounts detailing its financial transactions for the 
year and its position at the year end. It is also a requirement that the financing of capital 
expenditure incurred in 2012/13 is approved. 
 

 
1.     Background 
 
1.1  The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 govern the way in which a local authority 

should present its financial affairs. These require that a local authority must produce a 
Statement of Accounts for each financial year detailing its financial transactions for 
the year and its position at the year end and that this Statement be scrutinised and 
approved by an appropriate committee, in this case the Audit and Risk Committee, by 
30 September. The Statement is produced in a standardised form in line with CIPFA 
(the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy) guidelines. 

 
1.2 The Regulations require the draft Statement of Accounts to be certified by the 

responsible financial officer, who is the Executive Director (Resources and Support 
Services), as presenting a true and fair view of the Council’s financial position by 30 

Agenda Item 9

Page 79



 

 2 

June and this has been done. On presentation to you for approval the final audited 
version of the Statement will be recertified by him. 

 
1.3 The annual statutory audit commenced on 1 July 2013 during which the external 

auditor is required to ascertain that the accounts present a true and fair view of the 
financial position of the Borough Council and to ensure that they have been produced 
in accordance with all relevant codes of practice. This should allow time for the audit 
to be concluded and any amendments required to be made and a final version of the 
Statement of Accounts produced for submission to your commi
[...]
n
al
 n
o
n
-d
o
m
es
ti
c 
ra
te
s 
re
tu
rn
 (
L
A
01
)

28
/
06
/
13

27
/
09
/
13

Y
es

C
la
im

u
n
q
u
al
if
ie
d

Page 189



©
 2

01
3 

G
ra

nt
 T

ho
rn

to
n 

U
K

 L
LP

  
|  

C
er

tif
ic

at
io

n 
w

or
k 

pl
an

  
|  

D
at

e

©
 2

01
3 

G
ra

nt
 T

ho
rn

to
n 

U
K

 L
LP

. 
A

ll 
rig

ht
s 

re
se

rv
ed

. 

'G
ra

nt
 T

ho
rn

to
n'

 m
ea

ns
 G

ra
nt

 T
ho

rn
to

n 
U

K
 L

LP
, 

a 
lim

ite
d 

lia
bi

lit
y

pa
rt

ne
rs

hi
p.

 

G
ra

nt
 T

ho
rn

to
n 

is
 a

 m
em

be
r 

fir
m

 o
f 

G
ra

nt
 T

ho
rn

to
n 

In
te

rn
at

io
n

al
 L

td
 

(G
ra

nt
T

ho
rn

to
n 

In
te

rn
at

io
na

l).
 R

ef
er

en
ce

s 
to

 'G
ra

nt
 T

ho
rn

to
n'

 a
re

 
to

 t
he

 b
ra

nd
 u

nd
er

 w
hi

ch
 t

he
 G

ra
nt

 T
ho

rn
to

n 
m

em
be

r 
fir

m
s 

op
er

at
e 

an
d 

re
fe

r 
to

 o
ne

 o
r 

m
or

e 
m

em
be

r 
fir

m
s,

 a
s 

th
e 

co
nt

ex
t 

re
qu

ire
s.

 
G

ra
nt

 T
ho

rn
to

n 
In

te
rn

at
io

na
l 

an
d 

th
e 

m
em

be
r 

fir
m

s 
ar

e 
no

t 
a 

w
or

ld
w

id
e 

pa
rt

ne
rs

hi
p.

 S
er

vi
ce

s 
ar

e 
de

liv
er

ed
 i

nd
ep

en
de

nt
ly

 b
y 

m
em

be
r 

fir
m

s,
 w

hi
ch

 a
re

 n
ot

 r
es

po
ns

ib
le

 f
or

 t
he

 s
er

vi
ce

s 
or

 a
ct

iv
iti

es
 

of
 o

ne
 a

no
th

er
. 

G
ra

nt
 T

ho
rn

to
n 

In
te

rn
at

io
na

l 
do

es
 n

ot
 p

ro
vi

de
 

se
rv

ic
es

 t
o 

cl
ie

nt
s.

 

g
ra

n
t-

th
o

rn
to

n
.c

o
.u

k

Page 190



 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\0\4\AI00004400\$dfs1tbkk.doc  

1 

REPORT: ADOPTION OF INTERNAL AUDIT HIGH RISK RECOMMENDATIONS AND 

SUMMARY OF ASSURANCE 1 JANUARY  TO 31 MARCH 2013 
 
Submitted by: Audit Manager  
 
Portfolio  Finance and Resources 
 
Ward(s) affected All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report  
 
To report on any outstanding high risk recommendations to the Audit and Risk Committee on 
a quarterly basis and where necessary to request Members’ approval to the Executive 
Directors requested
[...]
is now also provided to each Executive Director on a 
monthly basis, based on the number of recommendations that have been 
implemented, and where the target date has been changed more than twice on either 
medium or high risk recommendations. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 12

Page 191



 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\0\4\AI00004400\$dfs1tbkk.doc  

2 

2. Issues 
  
2.1 At the end of the fourth quarter there were no outstanding high risk recommendations 

due for review and implementation. 
 
2.2  A summary of the Assurances and outstanding audit recommendations for the last 

quarter can be found at Appendix A.  This reflects how the levels of assurance can 
and do vary on a month by month basis dependant upon the number and level of 
outstanding recommendations that require implementation. 

 
 

3. Reasons for Preferred Solution 
  

3.1 Reasons for each Director proposal are specific to the actions required. 
 

4. Outcomes Linked to Corporate Priorities  
 

4.1 The systems, services and processes reviewed by Internal Audit link to and support 
the four priority themes of the Council, by reviewing these Audit is making the best 
use of the Council’s resources and improving efficiency and this is further reinforced 
by managers as they implement the recommendations made. 

 
5. Legal  and Statutory Implications  
 
5.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 require the Council to ‘maintain an 

adequate and effective system of internal audit of its accounting records and of its 
system of internal control in accordance with the proper internal audit practices’.   

 
6. Equality Impact Assessment 

 
6.1 There are no differential equality impact issues identified from this proposal. 

 
 

7. Financial and Resource Implications  
 

7.1 The majority of recommendations are met within existing resources; where additional 
resources are required these will form part of a separate report. 

 
8. Major Risks  

 
8.1 The role of Internal Audit is to provide manage
[...]
LASSIFIED 

 
1.4 The section has continued to contract in specialist external computer support.  The contract 

for 2012-13 was awarded to CW Audit Services. 
 

1.5 As required by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (C.I.P.F.A.) 
Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government in the UK 2006, the Audit Manager 
has developed a Strategy for delivering the Internal Audit Service as per the Terms of 
Reference, reviewed by Audit and Risk Committee on 30 January 2012.  The Strategy states 
how Internal Audit will contribute to the Council’s review of corporate governance 
arrangements, risk management processes, key internal control systems and how the 
assurance for the annual statement on internal control will be demonstrated.  It establishes 
the resources and skills required for its delivery and the allocation of audit work. 

 
1.6 The Internal Audit year-end report also builds upon the assurance given by the section in 

support of the Annual Governance Statement on internal control. 
 

 
2. Issues 

 
2.1 The Audit and Risk Committee approved the Audit Plan for 2012-13  on the 30January 2012.  

The plan accounted for 534 audit days. 
 

2.2 Internal Audit have maintained a good level of productivity, 85% against a target of 74%, and 
completed 91% of the audit plan. Productivity for Internal Audit is measured in terms of the 
available resource which is calculated in terms of audit days, with each day representing 7.4 
working hours.  The total available days is then adjusted to take into account annual leave, 
sickness, training, supervision, corporate work and a contingency allowance. The resulting 
sum is classed as productive days available for the year, for this reason it is not possible to 
achieve 100% staff productivity.  

 
2.3 The percentage of Internal Audit recommendations implemented by your officers has 

increased to 91% against a target of 95%.  This is due to an increase in the number of 
recommendations made 
[...]
tion of the Annual Governance Statement. 

 

 

Page 211



 

 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\9\3\AI00004396\$wh0frdpd.doc page 12 
 

 
 

 

Page 212



 

 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM TO THE 
AUDIT & RISK COMMITTEE 

 
Date 15 July 2013    

 
 
HEADING  Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit Committee 
 
Submitted by: Audit Manager  
 
Portfolio  Finance and Resources 
 
Ward(s) affected All 

 
 
 

Purpose of the Report   
In order to demonstrate that the Council has good governance and as part of providing evidence to 
support the Annual Governance Statement, the Council needs to demonstrate that it has an 
effective Audit Committee.  An assessment has been completed on the effectiveness of the Audit 
Committee for 2012/13 and the results are summarised within this report. 
 
Recommendations (to be in bold) 
 
A    That the report outlining the findings from the review of the effectiveness of the Audit 
Committee for 2012/13 be noted.   
 
Reasons 
 
That members agree with the findings of the review which concludes that the effectiveness of the 
Audit Committee during 2012/13 can be relied upon when considering the Annual Governance 
Statement. 
          

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 In accordance with the Accounts and Audit (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2011 the 

Council is required to undertake an annual review of its governance arrangements, which 
involves the production of an Annual Governance Statement.  In producing this statement 
various forms of assurance are gathered one of which is giving an assurance on the 
effectiveness of its Audit Committee.   

 
1.2 This review of the effectiveness of the Council’s Audit Committee is undertaken annually.   

 
1.3 To assess the effectiveness of the Audit Committee the Audit Manager in consultation with 

the Chair and Vice Chair of the Committee 
[...]
 BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM TO 
AUDIT & RISK COMMITTEE 

 
Date 15 July 2013    

 
HEADING                   Review of the Effectiveness of the System of Internal Audit 
 
  
Submitted by: Audit Manager 
 
Portfolio  Finance and Resources 
 
Ward(s) affected All 

 
 
 

Purpose of the Report   
For members to consider the findings of the annual review of the effectiveness of the system of 
Internal Audit for 2012/13. 
 
Recommendations  
 
That the report outlining the findings from the review of the effectiveness of the system of 
Internal Audit for 2012/13, together with the action plan be agreed.     
 
Reasons 
 
That members agree with the findings of the review which concludes that the system of Internal 
Audit for 2012/13 can be relied upon when considering the Annual Governance Statement.   
          
 
 
1. Background 

 
1.1 In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 the Council is required to 

undertake an annual review of the effectiveness of its system of Internal Audit.   
 

1.2 A self assessment checklist from CIPFA’s Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local 

Government 2006 is completed annually by the Audit Manager.  This checklist provides an 
assessment of the work undertaken by Internal Audit during the financial year and provides 
an evaluation of how the section complies with this code. 

 
1.3 The review which has taken place during 2012/13 has involved updating last year’s self-

assessment for 2011/12 and formulating a revised action plan for work to be completed 
during the forthcoming financial year. 
 

2. Issues 
 
2.1 The results of the self-assessment review undertaken by the Audit Manager are outlined in 

Appendix A, a summary of the evidence, in the form of a list of contents has been provided 
at Appendix B.  

 

Agenda Item 15

Page 221



 

 

2.2 Progress against the action plan for 2012/13 is shown in Appendix C.  The action identified 
has been achieved and a formali
[...]
g the AGS will be placed in the 
members area on the Council’s intranet site, and can also be made available by contacting 
the Audit Manager.     

 
 
 

Agenda Item 16

Page 253



 

 

1.5 The AGS includes the following headings: 
 

� Scope of responsibility; 

� Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: Framework; 

� The governance framework; 

� Review of effectiveness and 

� Significant governance issues. 

 
2. Issues 
 
2.1 In preparing the AGS your officers have considered the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 

and Accountancy’s (C.I.P.F.A.’s) and the Society of Local Authority Chief Executives 
(S.O.L.A.C.E) ‘Delivering Good Governance Framework’ guidance document  

 
2.2 The AGS has been produced combining findings from a Corporate Governance review, 

Assurance statements from Executive Directors, informed by Heads of Service, the work of 
Internal Audit and various corporate working parties and comments from external auditors 
and other review agencies. 

 
2.3 Section 5 of the AGS identifies those areas, following the review of internal controls for the 

financial year 2012/13 that need addressing.  Action plans where not already in place will be 
drawn up by your officers to address the issues highlighted. 

 
3. Options Considered (if any) 
 

Not to complete an AGS would be in breach of the legislation already outlined in the 
background.  Completion of the Statement is best practice and demonstrates the 
transparency of the Council’s Governance arrangements for 2012/13. 

 
4. Proposal 

 
The statement is provided as Appendix A.   

 
5. Reasons for Preferred Solution 
 

The statement identifies areas of good practice provided from various sources where internal 
controls are strong and those areas for improvement. 

 
6. Outcomes Linked to Corporate Priorities  
 
6.1 The Council has adopted a Code of Corporate Governance which demonstrates that it is 

complying with the principles of openness and inclusivity, integrity and ac
[...]

	4 Audit Committee - Terms of Reference
	Newcastle Revised TOR  agreed 240712

	5 Audit Committee - Plan of Work 2013/14
	Audit Committee Plan of work 13-14 v1 draft

	6 Health and Safety Annual Report
	Annual report Apr 12-Mar 13

	7 Corporate Risk Management
	Policy 1
	RMmanagementstrategy v4.2 270613
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
	10

	8 Treasury Management Report 2012/13
	T Mgt Annual Report 2012-13 Final Draftv2-AandR Committee

	9 Draft Statement of Accounts 2012/13
	statement of accounts 2012-13 unlinked for A&R 15-07-13
	Statement of Accounts report to audit committee 15-07-13 - Appendix 2

	10 External Audit Plan 2013/14
	LG Audit Plan - NUL final

	11 Grant Certification Work Plan
	12 Adoption of Internal Audit High Risk Recommendations and Summary of Assurance 1 January to 31 March 2013
	Summary qtr 4 outstanding recs  assurance 12-13 (3)

	13 Internal Audit Section - Annual Report 2012-13
	Annual report 201213  v1

	14 Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit Committee
	Self Assessment Checklist item 5

	15 Review of the Effectiveness of the System of Internal Audit
	Appendix A - Checklist - Compliance with the Code 12-13
	Appendix B Self Assessment - Contents Page 2012-13
	Appendix C Progress on 1213 Action Plan
	Appendix D Action Plan for 2013-14

	16 Annual Governance Statement
	Annual Governance Statement 2012-13 FINAL




Minutes of the meeting


 -  

1 

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 15th July, 2013 

 
Present:-  Councillor Paul Waring – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Loades, Mrs Peers, Mrs Cornes and Hambleton 

 
Officers Mark Bailey (Head of Business Improvement and Partnerships 

Items 1-7 only) 
Liz Dodd (Audit Manager) 
Dave Roberts (Head of Finance) 
Nester Henshaw (Head of Environmental Health Services 
Items 1-6 only) 
Kelvin Turner (Executive Director Resources and Support 
Services) 
Martin Stevens (Democratic Services Officer) 
Louise Stevenson (Scrutiny Officer) 
 

External John Gregory (Grant Thornton) 
David Jenkins (Grant Thornton) 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
An apology for absence was received from Cllr Elizabeth Shenton.   
 
 

2. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  

 
The minutes from the meeting held on 15 April 2013 were confirmed as a correct 
record.     
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 

4. AUDIT COMMITTEE - TERMS OF REFERENCE  

 
The Executive Director for Resources and Support Services stated the Terms of 
Reference had been included within the agenda to remind members of the full remit 
of the committee and of their roles and responsibilities in relation to the type of 
reports presented to them. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Terms of Reference be noted.   
 

5. AUDIT COMMITTEE - PLAN OF WORK 2013/14  

 
The Audit and Risk Committee Plan of Work 2013/14 was received by the 
Committee.   
 
RESOLVED: That the Audit and Risk Committee work plan be noted.     
 

6. HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNUAL REPORT  

 



 

2 

The Head of Environmental Health Services presented the Health and Safety Annual 
Report.  She gave a summary of the key areas contained within the report.  A 
Member requested that there should be a meeting to discuss the health and safety 
checks on community centres and that more information on this particular area 
should be provided.   
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

7. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT  

 
The Head of Business Improvement and Partnerships presented a report on the 
Corporate Risk Management Policy.  He stated that every quarter the Committee 
received a report on the position regarding risks.  The risk management policy set out 
how the Council dealt with risk management including how they were identified and 
how the Council responded to them.  The policy was normally reviewed on an annual 
basis.  Risks were scored according to their likelihood of occurrence and their 
potential impact.  They were then colour coded accordingly.  There were a number of 
minor changes requiring approval.  He hoped next year to make some of the policy 
more user friendly.  Whist he recognised that the document was lengthy sometimes it 
was necessary to convey information in its entirety.   
 
A Member asked if any changes were required to the policy since the increase of 
Police using Civic Offices.  In response the Head of Business Improvement and 
Partnerships stated that the risks relating to them using the site were picked up by 
the process.   
 
RESOLVED: 

 
A) That the updated Risk Management Policy and Strategy found at Appendix 1 

be noted. 
 
B) That the minor changes as listed on the documents appended be approved. 

 
C) That reports be kept as short and concise as possible and good use be made 

of training sessions to help negate the need for lengthy reports.    
 

8. TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 2012/13  

 
The Executive Director for Resources and Support Services presented the Treasury 
Management Annual Report for 2012/13.  He stated that there were certain parts of 
the report that were not written by Officers of the Council but by the Council’s 
treasury management advisors.  The part in the report relating to the national 
economy he cited as an example.   
 
A Member questioned the inclusion of quarter 4 2014 on page 75 of the report.  It 
was confirmed that the year 2014 should be deleted.  
 

RESOLVED:  

 
A) That the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2012/13 be noted.   
 
B) That the Actual Prudential Indicators contained within the report be noted.   

 
9. DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2012/13  

 



 -  

3 

The Chair stated that Members had a significant time to review the draft statement of 
accounts for 2012/13 but the capital expenditure incurred during 2012/13 did need to 
be approved.   The Executive Director for Resources and Support Services stated 
that 95% of the detail and format of the accounts was prescribed by CIPFA.  CIPFA 
were in turn required to meet the International Financial Reporting standards.  CIPFA 
at a recent conference he had attended had endeavoured to undertake an exercise 
to see if anything could be done to make them simpler without contravening the 
international standard.  The covering report to the accounts had tried to make them 
more understandable.   
 
The Head of Finance gave a full summary of the main points relating to the accounts.  
Cllr Loades asked whether the changes to the staff pension scheme regarding the 
automatic opt-in would make any difference to the pension liabilities.   The Head of 
Finance undertook to give a written response as he would have to study the relevant 
information.   
 
RESOLVED:  

 

A) That the contents of the draft Statement of Accounts for 2012/13 be noted. 
 
B) That the financing of capital expenditure incurred during 2012/13 as set out in 

Appendix 2 of the report be approved.   
 

10. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2013/14  

 
A representative from Grant Thornton stated that he shared the view that the way the 
annual accounts had to be presented caused confusion to the lay person.  The 
format of the external audit plan had been revised.  The significant risks that had 
been identified were generic risks which all organisations faced.  These included the 
potential for management override of established financial controls.  The Executive 
Director for Resources and Support Services stated that Officers had gone through 
the plan and were happy with the document.   
 

RESOLVED:  That the External Audit Plan for 2012/13 be approved.   
 

11. GRANT CERTIFICATION WORK PLAN  

 
The representative from Grant Thornton stated that various grant paying bodies 
required external certification of claims for grant or subsidy and returns of financial 
information.  There were two areas which they audited, the housing and council tax 
benefits scheme and the national non-domestic rates return.  He was not expecting 
any particular issues.   
 

RESOLVED: That the Grant Certification Work Plan be approved.   
 

12. ADOPTION OF INTERNAL AUDIT HIGH RISK RECOMMENDATIONS AND 

SUMMARY OF ASSURANCE 1 JANUARY TO 31 MARCH 2013  

 
The Audit Manager stated that she was pleased to report that there were no high risk 
recommendations outstanding at the end of the fourth quarter. A summary of the 
assurances and outstanding audit recommendations for the last quarter could be 
found at Appendix A.   
 

RESOLVED: That the action of Officers and level of assurance be noted.   
 



 

4 

13. INTERNAL AUDIT SECTION - ANNUAL REPORT 2012-13  

 
The Audit Manager stated that Internal Audit had maintained a high level of 
productivity, 85% against a target of 74%, with 91% of the audit plan having been 
completed.  The percentage of Internal Audit recommendations implemented by 
Officers had increased to 91% against a target of 95%.  Appendix A to the report 
provided more detail on the work undertaken by the section.   
 
A Member asked if some information could be provided regarding the process for 
dealing with high risks.  The Audit Managed briefly described the process but 
undertook to give a training session on the subject. 
 

RESOLVED:  

 

A) That the Internal Audit Section for 2012-13 be received.   
 
B) That a future Audit training session include a section on the process for 

dealing with high risks to the organisation. 
 

 
 
 

 
 

14. REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 
The Audit Manager stated that she had emailed Members in the previous week with 
a link to the information she had put on the Members’ area on the Council’s Intranet 
system.  This information was the evidence required in accordance with CIPFA 
checklist for measuring the effectiveness of the Audit Committee. The results of the 
self assessment showed that the Audit Committee was effective and could be relied 
upon when considering the Annual Governance Statement for 2012/13.    
 
 

RESOLVED: That the report outlining the findings from the review of the 
effectiveness of the Audit Committee for 2012/13 be noted.   
 

15. REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE SYSTEM OF INTERNAL AUDIT  

 
The Audit Manager presented a report on the review of the effectiveness of the 
System of Internal Audit.  A self assessment check list from CIPFA’s Code of 
Practice for Internal Audit was completed annually.  With effect from 1 April 2013 the 
CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government had been replaced 
with a new set of standards.  The internal review had showed that the system of 
Internal Audit was operating effectively and could be relied upon when considering 
the Annual governance Statement for 2012/13.   
 

RESOLVED: That the report outlining the findings from the review of the 
effectiveness of the system of Internal Audit 2012/13, together with the action plan be 
agreed.   
 

16. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  

 
The Audit Manager stated that under the Accounts and Audit Regulations the Council 
was required to publish an Annual governance Statement.  Details of the evidence 



 -  

5 

relied upon when collating the statement had been placed in the members area on 
the Council’s Intranet site and could also be made available by contacting her direct.   
 

RESOLVED: That the Annual Governance Statement 2012/13 (AGS) be approved.   
 

17. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business within the meaning of section 100 (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972.   
 
 

COUNCILLOR PAUL WARING 

Chair 

 


